



CITY OF HAYWARD

Hayward City Hall
777 B Street
Hayward, CA 94541
www.Hayward-CA.gov

Cover Memo

File #: CONS 23-348, **Version:** 1

DATE: June 20, 2023

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT

Adopt a Resolution Rejecting the Bid from Nema Construction and Awarding a Construction Contract to Ray's Electric for the Traffic Signal Upgrade at Jackson Street Project, Project No. 05270 in the Amount of \$622,540 in Addition to Approving \$62,254 in Administrative Construction Contingency

RECOMMENDATION

That the Council adopts a resolution (Attachment II) rejecting the bid from Nema Construction and awarding the construction contract to Ray's Electric for the Traffic Signal Upgrade at Jackson Street Project, Project No. 05270, in the amount of \$622,540 and authorizing the Director of Public Works to spend \$531,000 from the Local Alternative Transportation Improvement Plan (LATIP) funds in addition to approving \$62,254 in administrative construction contingency.

SUMMARY

The Project proposes signal upgrade and improvements, particularly for enhancing traffic flow that includes installing new controllers, Sydney Coordinated Adaptive Traffic Systems (SCATS) and video detection systems, at these four intersections (Attachment III):

1. Jackson St/Amador St-Cypress Ave.;
2. Jackson St/Soto Rd.;
3. Jackson St/Winton Ave.; and
4. Jackson St/Meek Ave-Silva Ave.

Funding in the amount of \$531,000 for this project was obtained through a cooperative agreement with the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). The total Project cost is estimated at \$809,302, which includes \$622,540 for construction, administrative construction contingency of \$62,254, and \$124,508 for construction administration, inspection, and testing.

On May 9, 2023, five (5) bids were received and analyzed for the Traffic Signal Upgrade at the Jackson Street Project. The lowest bidder, Nema Construction, requested to withdraw their bid due to multiple errors in their bid proposal. Staff recommends that Council reject the lowest bid and award the contract to the second lowest responsible and responsive bidder,

Ray's Electric of Oakland, CA in the amount of \$622,540 and authorize the Director of Public Works to spend the \$531,000 from the LATIP funds. Furthermore, staff is requesting approval of an Administrative Construction Contingency (administrative change orders) budget of \$62,254.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment I Staff Report

Attachment II Resolution

Attachment III Location Map